SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEBRA COITO.

Case No. S181712

Petitioner,

Fifth Appellate District Case No. F057690

vs.

Stanislaus County Superior

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF STANISLAUS COUNTY,

Court No. 624500 Honorable William A. Mayhew

Respondent

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Real Party in Interest

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND AMICUS BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST STATE OF CALIFORNIA

> DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669 City Attorney DANNY CHOU, Stale Bar # 180240 Chief of Complex and Special Litigation Fox Plaza 1390 Market Street, 7th Floor San Francisco, California 94102-5408

Telephone: (415) 554-3807 Facsimile: (415) 554-3985

E-Mail: danny.chou@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii |
|--|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE |
| INTRODUCTION |
| DISCUSSION2 |
| I. THE RELEVANT INDICIA OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT ESTABLISH THAT RECORDED WITNESS INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED BY AN ATTORNEY OR AN ATTORNEY'S REPRESENTATIVE ARE PROTECTED BY THE STATUTORY WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGE |
| A. The History Behind The Work Product Privilege And The Case Law Existing At The Time Of Its Enactment Reveal That The Legislature Intended to Protect Recorded Witness Interviews As Attorney Work Product3 |
| B. The Purposes Underlying The Work Product Privilege Confirm That Recorded Witness Interviews Are Protected Attorney Work Product |
| Applying The Work Product Privilege To Recorded Witness Interviews Serves Both Purposes Behind The Privilege |
| 2. In Light Of The Purposes Of The Work Product Statute, Neither The Admissibility Or Confidentiality Of Witnesses Interviews Have Any Bearing On Whether The Recordings Are Privileged |
| II. RECORDED WITNESS INTERVIEWS ARE ABSOLUTELY PRIVILEGED BECAUSE THEY REVEAL THE WITNESSES CHOSEN TO BE INTERVIEWED AND BECAUSE THE CONTENTS OF THOSE INTERVIEWS ARE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED WITH THE ATTORNEY'S IMPRESSIONS |
| III. COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF RECORDED WITNESS INTERVIEWS WILL SIGNIFICANTLY IMPAIR THE ABILITY OF PUBLIC ENTITIES TO INVESTIGATE AND RESOLVE CLAIMS FILED AGAINST THEM |
| APP TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF OF i n:\cxlit\li2010\110315\00668258. |

| CONCLUSION | 19 | ל |
|---------------------------|----|---|
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 2 | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| State Cases |
|--|
| Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139 |
| BP Alaska Exploration, Inc. v. Superior Court (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1240 |
| City of Long Beach v. Superior Court (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 65 |
| Dowden v. Superior Court (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 126 |
| Greyhound Corp. v. Superior Court (1961) 56 Cal.2d 355 |
| Heckendorn v. City of San Marino (1986) 42 Cal.3d 4814 |
| Heffron v. Los Angeles Transit Lines (1959) 170 Cal.App.2d 7096 |
| Holm v. Superior Court (1954) 42 Cal.2d 500 |
| In re Estate of Simoni (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 3394 |
| Mack v. Superior Court (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 7 |
| Nacht & Lewis Architects, Inc. v. Superior Court (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 214 |
| OXY Resources California, LLC v. Superior Court (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 874 |
| People v. Fair (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 890 |
| Raytheon Co. v. Superior Court (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 683 |
| Rico v. Mitsubishi Motors Corp. (2007) 42 Cal.4th 807 |
| APP TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF OF LEAGUE iii n:\cxlit\li2010\110315\00668258.dox |

| Stockett v. Association. of Cal. Water Agencies Joint Powers Ins. Authority |
|--|
| (2004) 34 Cal.4th 441 |
| Suezaki v. Superior Court (1962) 58 Cal.2d 166 |
| United Business Com. v. City of San Diego (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 156 |
| Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 110 |
| Federal Cases |
| <i>Hickman</i> v. <i>Taylor</i> (1947) 329 U.S. 4954, 5, 6, 7, 9, 17 |
| U.S. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co. (D.C.Cir. 1980) 642 F.2d 1285 |
| State Statutes & Codes |
| Code of Civil Procedure \$ 1881 5 \$ 2018 3, 10 \$ 2018.020 14 \$ 2018.020, subd. (a) 10, 12 \$ 2018.020, subd. (b) 10, 13 \$ 2018.030 1, 2, 10, 14, 15 \$ 2018.030, subd. (a) 2, 12, 16, 17 \$ 2018.030, subd. (b) 16 |
| Former § 2016, subd. (b) Stats.1957, ch. 1904, § 3 |
| Government Code § 91019 |
| Rules |
| California Rules of Court 8.500(f)1 |

Other References

| Anderson, et al., <i>The Work Product Doctrine</i> (1983) 68 Cornell L.Rev. 760, 883 | .15 |
|--|------|
| California Discovery Since Greyhound: Good Cause for Reflection (1963) 10 UCLA L.Rev. 593 | 5 |
| Committee Report – Administration of Justice (1962) 37 State Bar J. 585 & fn. 1 | 17 |
| Masterson, Discovery of Attorney's Work Product Under Section 2031 of the California Code of Civil Procedure (1963) 10 UCLA L.Rev. 575, 5806 | 5, 7 |
| McCoy, California Civil Discovery: Work Product of Attorneys (1966) 18 Stan. L.Rev. 783 | 10 |
| Pruitt, Lawyers Work Product (1962) 37 State Bar J. 228 | 17 |
| State Bar Com. on Admin. of Justice, <i>Report</i> (1952) 27 State Bar J. 175 | 5 |
